

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 44

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 16th November, 2005-Price \$1.00

No. 208

2266

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Public Holidays (World Cup) Order, 2005-(Legal Notice No. 275 of 2005).

2267

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency Professor GEORGE MAXWELL RICHARDS, T.C., C.M.T., Ph.D., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left Trinidad and Tobago on 13th November, 2005 on a visit to Manama, Bahrain. In accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of section 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, DR. LINDA SAVITRI BABOOLAL, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago during the absence from the country of His Excellency Professor George Maxwell Richards.

13th November, 2005.

2268

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TOURISM

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MRS. CHRISTINE SAHADEO, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable HOWARD CHIN LEE, Minister of Tourism, with effect from 12th November, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Howard Chin Lee, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

11th November, 2005.

2269

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND AND MARINE RESOURCES

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. JOHN RAHAEL, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable JARRETTE NARINE, Minister of Agriculture, Land and Marine Resources, with effect from 15th November, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Jarrette Narine, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to Her Excellency the Acting President 2270

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Ms. ROSE JANNEIRE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th November, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator HOWARD CHIN LEE.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

11th November, 2005.

2271

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago has appointed MR. NILEUNG ROLAND HYPOLITE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 15th November, 2005 and continuing during the period that the President of the Senate has temporarily vacated her Office of Senator to act as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.

	H. HEMNATH
	Secretary to Her Excellency
14th November, 2005.	the Acting President

2272

EXTENSION OF TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF STAND-BY GENERATORS TO SIX COURT BUILDINGS FOR THE JUDICIARY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

PROSPECTIVE tenderers are advised that the closing date for the above-mentioned project has been further extended from 10th November, 2005 to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 24th November, 2005.

Tenders will be opened publicly shortly thereafter.

The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be accepted under any circumstances.

28th October, 2005.

2273

EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE FOR TENDER FOR THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT (CM) SERVICES FOR THE NATIONAL ONCOLOGY CENTRE—MINISTRY OF HEALTH

 $\label{eq:PROSPECTIVE tenderers are advised that the closing date for receipt of proposals for the above-mentioned services has been extended from 10th November, 2005 to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 17th November, 2005.$

Proposals will be opened publicly shortly thereafter.

The tenderer or a representative may be present at the opening.

Late proposals will not be accepted under any circumstances.

S. BABOOLAL Acting Chairman, Central Tenders Board

S. BABOOLAL Acting Chairman,

Central Tenders Board

8th November, 2005.

2274

EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE FOR TENDER FOR THE RESTORATION OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE OF THE FORT KING GEORGE HERITAGE PARK—PHASE 2B AND 2C—FOR THE DIVISION OF TOURISM, TRANSPORTATION, ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT AND SETTLEMENTS, TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

PROSPECTIVE tenderers are advised that the closing date for the above-mentioned project has been extended from 10th November, 2005 to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 24th November, 2005.

Tenders will be opened publicly shortly thereafter.

The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be accepted under any circumstances.

S. BABOOLAL Acting Chairman,